



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 625 of 2026**

Faizan And 4 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Anil Kumar, Dileep Kumar Shukla  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 78**

**HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.**

1. Sri Anil Kumar, learned counsel for the accused-applicant appears and submits that the FIR has been lodged by opposite party no.2 for rape on 11.08.2024. It is thereafter the statement of witnesses have been recorded before the trial court. After the recording of statement of witnesses of fact the accused/applicant no.1/Faizan has married with opposite party no.2. The Nikahnama is at page no. 79.
2. On query, learned counsel submits that he has already moved an application for conversion under the Provisions of U.P. Prohibition of Unlawful Conversion of Religion Act. He seeks interference.
3. Learned AGA for State opposed the application and submits that the trial is continuing. The marriage between the applicant no.1 and opposite party no.2 is interfaith and against the law.
4. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.
5. List on 11.02.2026 as fresh.
6. In the meantime, the parties may exchange affidavits.

**(Avnish Saxena,J.)**

**January 13, 2026**

Abhishek Sri.